



2026:DHC:2399-DB

\$~66

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ RFA(COMM) 518/2024

SHRI VIRENDER KAUSHIK

.....APPELLANT

Through: Mr. Vaibhav Sharma, Adv.

versus

SATISH JINDAL

.....RESPONDENT

Through:

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE

ORDER

02.12.2024

%

CM APPL. 70332/2024 –Delay 9 days

1. This is an application filed by the appellant seeking condonation of 9 days' delay in filing the appeal.
2. Taking into account the period of delay involved in filing the appeal, we allow the application. Consequently, the delay of 9 days in filing the appeal stands condoned.
3. The application stands disposed of.

RFA(COMM) 518/2024 & CM APPL. 70331/2024 –Stay.

4. Upon the appellant taking steps, issue notice to the respondent through all permissible modes.
5. Till the next date, subject to the appellant depositing, within eight



2026:DHC:2399-DB

weeks, the principal decretal amount with the Registrar General of this Court, the operation of the impugned judgment and decree will remain stayed.

6. In the meanwhile, the Trial Court record be requisitioned in digitized form before the next date.
7. List on 16.04.2025.

REKHA PALLI, J

SAURABH BANERJEE, J

DECEMBER 2, 2024/ acm